January 6, 1997

Mr. Malcolm Hunter

City Attorney

City of Richmond

City Hall Room 330

2600 Barret Avenue, P.O. Box 4046

Richmond, California 94804

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A-96-346
Dear Mr. Hunter:

You have requested advice on the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
 on the behalf of  Councilmember Butt as they pertain to an upcoming vote.

QUESTION
When may Councilmember Butt participate in a decision regarding a developer who paid him in July 1996 for architectural services performed in October 1995 an amount over $250?

CONCLUSION
You have not provided any information regarding the decisions pertaining to the unnamed developer which may come before the Richmond City Council.  Therefore, we can only provide general advice that Councilmember Butt must consider the unnamed developer a source of income for 12 months following the receipt of payment for the architectural services rendered, i.e., July 1997.  Further, Councilmember Butt may not participate in any decision involving the unnamed developer until 12 months after the receipt of payment from the unnamed developer, i.e., July, 1997.

FACTS
Councilmember Butt performed certain architectural services for a developer doing business in the City of Richmond.  The bill for the services rendered by Councilmember Butt was sent to the developer in October 1995, but was not paid until July 1996.  The amount received by Councilmember Butt for these services exceeded $250.00

ANALYSIS
Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in, or using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.   An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family, or on:

a) 
Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

b)
Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.

c)
Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

d)
Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

e)
Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250)
 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

Section 87103.

According to Section 87103(c), Councilmember Butt has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 and is disqualified from participating in decisions involving the unnamed developer. Assuming there are no other financial ties from the unnamed developer, Councilmember Butt would be able to participate in a decision involving the unnamed developer in July 1997, or 12 months after the receipt of the payment from the unnamed developer.

I hope this provides guidance regarding who is a source of income and for what period of time.  If, at a future time, you have a question regarding participation in a specific decision, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Marte Castaños

Legal Intern, Legal Division



� Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated. Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations, Sections 18000-18954.


�  The gift limit is adjusted biennially. For 1997, the limit is $290.





